

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

No. 02-0982

MARIA MILLAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE FOR JAMES E. MILLAN

Petitioner

v.

DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS, INC.

Respondent

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
(NASAA)
ON ITS OWN BEHALF
IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND REHEARING**

NO FEE HAS BEEN PAID OR WILL BE PAID TO NASAA FOR PREPARATION OF THIS BRIEF

Royce O. Griffin, General Counsel
Member, Arkansas Bar
Mark J. Davis, Associate General Counsel
Member, District of Columbia Bar
Attorneys for
North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900 Voice
(202) 783-3571 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

 I. Protecting Investors 3

 II. Promoting Uniformity 3

 III. Preserving Stable Capital Markets 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. A Brokerage Firm Should be Liable Pursuant to Respondeat Superior for the
 Foreseeable Frauds of an Employee Under its Direct Control 6

 II. Federal and Texas Law Directly Impose a Control Requirement on Brokerage
 Firms in the Form of a Duty to Supervise Employees 10

 III. The Appellate Court Erred in Sustaining the No Evidence Ruling of Fraud
 Against Dean Witter 14

CONCLUSION 18

PRAYER 19

Certificate of Service 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Court Decisions

<i>Avey v. St. Francis Hosp. & Sch. of Nursing, Inc.</i> , 442 P. 2d 1013 (Kan. 1968)	7
<i>Baptist Mem'l Hosp. Sys. v. Sampson</i> , 969 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001)	17
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	7
<i>Cain v. Bain</i> , 709 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1986)	17
<i>Darling v. Charleston Cmty. Me. Hosp.</i> , 211 N.E. 2d 253 (Ill. 1965)	7
<i>Dutcher v. Owens</i> , 647 S.W.2d 948 (Tex. 1983)	7
<i>Hosp. Computer Sys., Inc. v. State Island Hosp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 1351 (N.D. N.J. 1992)	7
<i>Kindred v. Con/Chem, Inc.</i> , 650 S.W. 2d 61 (Tex. 1983)	16
<i>Lewis v. Walston & Co., Inc.</i> , 487 F.2d 617 (5 th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Menzel v. Morse</i> , 362 N.W. 2d 465 (Iowa 1985)	7
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Havner</i> , 951 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	17
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 123 S. Ct. 824 (2003)	7
<i>Millan v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 90 S.W. 3d 760 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 2002)	1, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Minyard Food Stores, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 80 S.W. 3d 573 (Tex. 2002)	8, 9
<i>New Orleans, M., & C.R. Co. v. Hanning</i> , 15 Wall. 649, 21 L.Ed. 220 (1873)	7
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Love</i> , 380 S.W.2d 582 (Tex. 1964)	9
<i>Paul F. Newton & Co. v. Tex. Commerce Bank</i> , 630 F. 2d 111 (5 th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Rolf v. Blyth Eastman Dillon & Co., Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	8, 14-15

<i>Rosenthal & Co. v. Comm. Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 802 F2d 963 (7 th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>St. Joseph Hospital v. Wolff</i> , 93 S.W. 3d 513 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	10, 15
<i>Soranno v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 748142 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	9-10
<i>Stafford v. Stafford</i> , 726 S.W.2d 14 (Tex. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	10
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	10
<i>Young v. Blain</i> , 245 S.W. 65 (Tex. Comm’n. App. 1922)	16
<i>Zweig v. Hearst Corporation</i> , 521 F.2d 1129 (9 th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1025 (1975)	8

Federal Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11, 13
---	------------

Texas Constitution and Statutes

TEX. CONST. ART. I § 15	16
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon 1964 and Supp. 2003)	3, 15

Regulations

State Sec. Bd., 7 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.10(a)	11
--	----

Self-Regulatory Organization Materials

<i>NASD Notice to Members 99-45</i> , 1999 WL 33176539 (National/Federal)	12
National Association of Securities Dealers Rule 3010	12
New York Stock Exchange Rule 345	12

Federal Administrative Proceedings

<i>In re Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-26144 (Sept. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-31889 (Feb. 1993).....	13

Texas Administrative Proceedings

<i>In the Matter of Daniel Regan Anderson</i> , Docket No. 01-01, 2001 WL 120530 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	14
<i>In the Matter of First Financial Planners, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 00-008, 2000 WL 359639 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	14
<i>In the Matter of Lawrence Cheung</i> , Docket No. 00-022, 2000 WL 428092 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	14
<i>In the Matter of Stephen Hugh Gunnels</i> , Order No. LR 866, 1990 WL 118305 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	12
<i>In the Matter of Travis Nick Duren</i> , Docket No. 01-31, 2001 WL 1589636 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	14
<i>In the Matter of Williams Financial Group</i> ; Docket No. 00-03, 2000 WL 1920814 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	14
<i>In the Matter of Wunderlich Securities</i> , Docket No. 02-26, 2002 WL 31050751 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.)	14

Articles, Treatises and Studies

James A. Fanto, <i>We're all Capitalists Now: The Importance, Nature, Provision and Regulation of Investor Protection</i> , 49 CASE L. REV. 105 (1998).....	5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 219 (1965).....	6
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 299A (1965).....	7
U.S. Congress, Joint Economic Committee, <i>The Roots of Broadened Stock Ownership</i> Apr. 2002, http://www.house.gov/jec/tax/stock/stock.htm	4
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Securities Markets: Actions Needed to Better Protect Investors Against Unscrupulous Brokers</i> , No. GAO/GCD-34-208, Sept. 14, 1994	6

Speeches and Press Releases

- Lori Richards, Director of SEC's Office of Compliance, Inspections and Examinations, *Self-Regulation in the New Era*, Remarks to the NRS Fall 2000 Compliance Conference, available at <http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch398.htm> 11, 12, 13
- State Securities Board, *Texas Settles with PaineWebber Investors' Claims Fund Created*, (Press Release, Jan. 18, 1996), 1996 WL 21159 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd.) 14
